
0077377 

Mr. Steve Trent 
Fluor Hanford Inc. 
825 Jad\ivin Ave. 
Richland, WA 99352 

Subject: Contract No. 630 
Analytical Data Package 

Dear Mr. Trent 

Enclosed are the hard copy analytical reports for the batch number/fraction indicated 
(marked X) in the following table: 

Lvll Batch# i 0706L499 
............. _..... S D.G .. tf .... f"... ............. .. ..... H3~?..?. ........ ::::~::::: 

__ ............................... §Af. .. f!:. ....... i .E.9.?..:9.?..~ ........ ..... .... ---
........ P.?..t~ .... R.~g~Jyed I .... .......... ..... ?.!?.~f.0_7 __ _ 
........ .......... .... # Samples ....... : ................................. _ 2 _ _ ........................ . 

Matrix ! WATER ----- -·-············i ............................ , __ ,.., .... ............................. . 

Volatiles i 
--- - - ·················· ........ ,o .. , ...... ---··· ·· ................................. ,_, ___ _ 

_ Sem.ivo.latiles ..... J ___ .............. ... .................. ..... __ _ 
Pest/PCB 1 .......... .... .............. .. 0 .. .. 

DRO/GRO/KRO ! ·--
...................... .. ... ., ................. ........ ........... --- -

Herbicides : 
GC Alcohol j 

Metals ! 
_ _ ........................ ............. . 

................... ... ................... __ _ 
........................ lnorganics ....... i.... .................................... _ _ _ 

The electronic data deliverable (EDD) will be emailed shortly. If you have any 
questions, please don't hesitate to contact me at (610) 280-3012. 

,_,/,/ 

lette S . . Johnson 
Project Manager 

r:\group\pm\orlette\tnu-hnnford\data \fc _ ltrs. doc 

208 Welsh Pool Road• Exton, PA 19341- 1313 • (610) 280-3000 • Fax (610) 280-3041 



Lionville Laboratory, Inc. 
PEST/PCB ANALYTICAL DATA PACKAGE FOR 

TNUHANFORD F07-058 H3535 

DATE RECEIVED: 06/29/07 LVL LOT# :0706L499 

CLIENT I D LVL # MTX PREP# COLLECTION EXTR/PREP ANALYSIS 

B1NWH4 001 w 07LE036 1 06/25/07 07 / 01 / 07 07 / 06/07 
BlNWH4 001 MS w 07LE0361 06 / 25 / 07 07 / 01 /0 7 07/06/07 
B1NWH4 001 MSD w 07LE0361 06/25/07 07/01/07 07/06/ 07 
B1NWH5 002 w 0 7LE036 1 06/25/07 07 / 01 / 07 07 / 06/07 

LAB QC~ 

PBLKCS MBl w 07LE0361 N/A 07/01/07 07 /0 5 / 07 
PBLKCS MBl BS w 07LE0361 N/A 07/ 01/07 07/05/07 
PBLKCS MB l BSD w 07LE0361 N/A 07/ 01 /07 07/0 5/0 7 

.. ... 

000000001 



Client: TNU-HANFORD F07-058 
L VL #: 0706L499 
SDG/SAF # H3535/F07-058 

CHLORINATED PESTICIDES 

Case Narrative 

Two (2) water samples were collected on 06-25-2007. 

w.o. #: l 1343-606-001-9999-00 
Date Received: 06-29-2007 

The samples and their associated QC samples were extracted on 07-01-2007 and analyzed 
according to Lionville Laboratory SOPs based on SW846, 3rd Edition procedure on 07-05,06-
2007. The extraction procedure was based on method 3 520C and the extracts were analyzed based 
on method 808 IA. 

The following is a summary of the QC results accompanying the sample results. Lionville 
Laboratory Inc (L vLI) certifies that all test results meet the requirements of NELAC except as 
noted below: 

1. The samples were extracted and analyzed within required holding time. 

2. The method blank was below the reporting limits for all target compounds. 

3. All surrogate recoveries were within acceptance criteria. 

4. All blank spike recoveries were within acceptance criteria. 

5. All matrix spike recoveries were within acceptance criteria. 

6. The initial calibrations associated with tbis data set were within acceptance criteria. 

7. The continuing calibration standards analyzed prior to sample extracts were within 
acceptance criteria. 

8. LvLI is NELAP accredited by the state of Pennsylvania and holds over 20 additional state 
accreditations. For a complete listing of accrediting authorities and the corresponding 
analytes/methods, please contact your Project Manager. 

The ICSUlt.s presented in this report relate only to the analytical testing and conditions of the samples at receipt and dwing storage. All pages of this report arc integral parts 

of the analytical data. Therefore, this report should only be reprodnced in its entirety of I O pages. 

208 Welsh Pool Road ~ Exton, PA 193<'.-1-1313 • (610) 280-3000 • Fax (610) 280-3041 



9. I certify that this sample data package is in compliance with SOW requirements, both 
technically and for completeness, other than the conditions detailed 4bove. Release of the 
data contained in this hard-copy data package has been authorized by the laboratory 
Manager or a design.ee, as verified by the following signature. 

Iain aniel 
Hab~ager 

Lionville Laboratory Incorporated 
som\r:\group\data\pestllnu hanford\0706w499s.pst 

208 Welsh Pool Road o Exton, PA 19341- 1313 • (610) 280-3000 ° Fax (610) 280-3041 



GLOSSARY OF DATA 

DATA OUALIFlERS 

u 

J 

B 

E 

I 

• I 

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected. The minimum detection. limit for the 
sample (not the method detection limit) is reported with the U (e.g .. l OU). 

Indicates an estimated value. This lflag is used in cases where a target analyte is detected at a level 
Jess than the lower quantification level. If the limit of quantification is 10 ug/L and a concentration 
of 3 ug/L is calculated, it is reported as 3J. 

This flag is used when the analyte is found in the asooc:iated blank as well as in the sample. It 
indicates possible/probable blank ccintamination. 

Indicates that the compound was detected beyond the cah"'bnrtion range and was subsequently 
ana1yzed at a dilution. 

Interference. 

Indicates an intenerence on one amµytical column only. Result is reported from remaining analytical 
column. I 

ABBREVIATIONS 

BS 

BSD 

MS 

MSD 

DL 

NA 

DF 

NR 

NS 

SP 

p 

D 

C 

NPM 

... 

= 

= 

= 

Indicates blank spike in which reagent grade water is spiked with the CLP matrix spiking soJutions 
and carried through all the steps in the method. Spike recoveries are reported. 

Indicates blank spike duplicate. 

Indicates m!ltrix spike. 

Indicates matrix spike duplicate. 

Indicates that recoveries were not obtained because the extract had to be dilutecf for analysis. 

I 
Not Applicable. 

Dilution Factor. 

Not .Required. 

Not Spiked. 

Indicates Spilced Compound. 

This flag is used for an PESTICIDE/PCB target analyte when there is greater than 25% 
difference foc detected concentrations between the two GC columns (see Form X). lh.e 
lower of the two values is reported on Form I and flagged with a "P". 

This flag identines all compounds identified iD an analysis at a secondary dilution factor. 

This flag applies to a compound that has been confirmed by GC/MS. 

No pattern match for multi-component tmget imalytes. 
000000004 



RFW Batch Number : 0706L499 

Sample 
Information 

Surrogate! 

Cust ID: 

RF'W#: 

Matr ix: 
D.F.: 

Units: 

TetrachJoro - m-xyle ne 
Decachlorobiphenyl 

Alpha - BHC ____ _ ______ _ 

gamma-BHC (Lindane ) ______ _ 
Beta-BHC __________ __ _ 
Heptachlor _ _______ _ _ _ _ 
Delta-BHC ___________ _ 
Aldr in _____________ _ 

Heptachlor epoxide _______ _ 
gamma-Chlordane _ ______ _ _ 
Endosulfan I __________ _ 
alpha - Chlordane _____ _ __ _ 
4,4'-DDE _ _ __________ _ 

Dieldrin 
Endrin _ _ _____ _ _____ _ 
4,4'-DDD _________ _ __ _ 

Endoeulfan II --- - - - ----4, 4' - DDT ___________ _ 

Endrin aldehyde _______ _ 
Endosulfan sulfate _______ _ 
Me thoxychlor. __________ _ 

Endrin k e tone ------- - - -To x a p hen e ___________ _ 

Lionville Laboratory, Inc, 
Pesticide/PCBs by GC , CLP List Report Date: 07/ 13/07 09:20 

Client, TNUHANFORD F07 -058 H3535 Work Order: 11343606001 Page: 1 

BlNWH4 

001 
WATER 

1.00 
UG/L 

82 
78 

0.050 U 
0.050 0 

0 .05 0 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0 . 050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
8 .050 U 
0.050 U 
0.0 50 U 
0 . 050 0 
0 .05 0 U 

0.50 U 

BlNWH4 

001 MS 
WATER 

1.00 
UG/L 

83 
71 

94 
99 
99 

100 
88 
98 

102 
101 
104 
101 
108 
107 
104 
108 
101 
117 
101 
104 
109 
108 
0.50 

% 

% 

% 
% 

% 

%­

% 

% 

% 

B1NWH4 

001 MSD 
· WATER 

1.00 
UG/L 

80 
87 

89 
96 
96 
99 
86 
98 

102 
103 
103 
101 
108 
107 
106 
107 
102 
120 
1 03 
103 
112 
108 
0.50 

% 

% 
% 
~ . 
% 
% 
% 

% 
%-

% 
% 
% 
u 

BlNWHS 

002 
WATER 

1.00 
UG/L 

79 
79 

% 

0,050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0. 05 0 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
o. 050 U 
0 .0 50 U 
0 .050 U 
0.050 U 
0. 050 U 
0 .050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0 .050 U 
0.050 U 

0.50 U 

PBLKCS 

07LE0361-MB1 
WATER 

1.00 
UG/L 

71 
72 

% 
% 

0 . 050 U 
0.0 5 0 U 
0.050 0 

0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0 .05 0 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0 .050 U 
0 .050 U 
0.050 U 
0 . 05 0 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0 . 050 U 
0.050 U 
0.050 U 
0. 050 U 
0.050 U 

0 .50 U 

PBLKCS BS 

07LE0361-MBl 
WATER 

1.00 
.UG/L 

62 
·49 

% 
% 

87 % 
94 % 
94 %' 

85 % 
84 %-

88 % 
97 % 
99 % 
99 % 
99 % 

1 04 % 
102 % 

99 % 
1.04 % 
103 % 
,. 15 % 

99 % 
99 %-

103 % 
103 % 
0.50 U 

U= Analyzed, not detect ed . J= Present below detection limit. B,· Present in blank. NR= Not reported. NS= Not spiked. 
%= Perc ent recovery . D= Diluted out. I = I nterfer ence. NA= No t Applicab l e . *~ Outslde of EPA CLP QC 



Lionville Laboratory, Inc. 
Pesticide/PCBs by GC , CLP List Report Da te: 07/13/07 09; 20 

RFW Batch Number ; 0706L499 Client : TNUH.ANFORD F07-058 H3535 Work Order: 11343606001 Page: 2 

Sample 
Information 

Cust ID: PBLKCS BSD 

RFW#: 07LE036l-MB1 

$urrogate: 

Matrix: 
D.F.: 

Units: 

Tetrach loro- m- xylene 
Decachlorobiphenyl 

Al pha - BHC ___________ _ 
gamma - BHC (Lindane) _______ _ 
Beta -BHC ________ _ ___ _ 
Heptachlor _ __________ _ 
Oelta-BHC _ _ __________ _ 
Aldrin. _____________ _ 
Heptachlor epoxide _ _ _ ____ _ 
gamma -Chlordane _________ _ 
Eridosulfan I __________ _ 
alpha -Chlordane ______ _ _ _ _ 
4,4' -DDE 
Dieldrin _ _ ____ _ _ ____ _ 
Endrin _ _ _ __________ _ 
4,4'-DDD ______ ______ _ 
Endosulfan II __________ _ 
4,4' - DDT _________ _ __ _ 

Endrin aldehyde _______ _ _ _ 
Bndosu l fan sulfate ___ _ ___ _ 
~ethoxychlor _ _________ _ 
Endrin ketone _ _ ________ _ 
Toxaphene _ ___ _ _______ _ 

WATER 
1. 00 ~ 

UG/L 

74 
68 

95 
101 
100 

94 
90 
96 

102 
104 
102 
102 
108 
107 
1 05 
107 
107 
120 
100 
101 

. 111 
106 
0.50 

%" 

%' 
% 
%-

% 
% 
% 

% 
% 
%' 

% 
%-
!j, 

% 
% 
% 
% 
% 
% 
9. 
u 

0= Analyzed, not detected . J= Present below de tection l imit . B= Present in bi ank. NR= Not r eported. NS- Not spiked. 
%= Percent r ecover y. D= Di l uted out . r ~ In t erference . NA= No t Applicab le. *= Outside of EPA CLP QC 
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ooou, 

i- . 801 
lli• S~· . 
110- Scild 
IL,.' SIJd\J• 
ll•Wwll" 
D- OIi 
A• A¥ 
09. D!UTI 

Bolda 
~l • 0nm 

,l.lq(ldG 

"" EP/TCI..P 
~ 

Ill• ;W\:l(I . 
(. Othir 
.. fktl 

. : . . . . ,. . -. ~ . 

. ~,-· 

L• b 
ID 

9pec:lal lnaJn1c:llona: 

· - ,_, . 

Custody Transfer Record/Lab Work Request Page_l_ of _, -

FIELD PERSONNEL: COMPLETE ONLY SHADED AREAS See SRC 4-b 
R•frl11eratar I d-

""' 11/1\lpe Container 
$olid 

\L 

p,.. .. rvat111 .. - .. 

I ORGANIC INORG 

Dete Due ___._7 _- .x..~ __._9-'-0=-----'?_,___ 
ANALYSIS 
REQU1!8TED .. ~ i > I~ il n a ., 

:r. ~ 

M• trh ...J • Uon•IUe L-r• to,y UH O"ly 

CII•"' IDIDHarlptlan 

QC 
ChDHJI Maid• Dala Tim• 

l "'I Colleotod Calle<.tad 
~ 
~ 

MB U• D ~ 
w {a.)_fyd'J &'I~ X 
. .J J· j 'X 

: __ ... ·. 

~ ... ~ ; •. 
. '. 

:.: ':· ; -: ' : ' .. ., . ;,_, ' , 

; , ,·,., .. 
' . ':• ~ • . :. . .. . . ! ' 

. .,, 
~ .. ,, ~ 

.- . • :·-= ..... .. --~.-.· .. ·,.· 1:_~.--1:.' • .'_:·~;._; __ :i_:i :T,•_S :_•:_: .. ;-_,,_: ·,.._· t ._ .. _< __ :,:,. :_ :.-_ ' : . .• ·. : .: : __ ·: ~.;;:""r;-·:==· . r. _ 
. : · . 

,' .. 'r •• : •• • • 

· ,•·: . ·" ·'· . . :- . 
. ·- •:• · 

Spec:ial ln1tructlona: 

______ 1. - - --- ------------ ----- - ---- - - ---- ----
_ _ ____ 2. ______ ___ _______ _ _ __________ ___ _____ _ 

_ _ _ _ _ _ 3 , ____________ _____ _ ________ _ ______ _ __ _ 

______ 4. _________ _______ _ _ ________ _ _ ___ _____ _ 
_ _____ s. _ _ _ _ _ ________________ ____ _ _ _ _ _ ______ _ 
___ ___ e. ______ ___ _ _ ______ ___ _ ___ _ _ _ _ _ _ ___ _ _ _ _ _ 

Rellnqulahed 
by 

Reoelved 
b!f 

Time Rellnqulahed 
b 

Received 
b!f 



r1uor 1111n10ra inc. 

SAMPUNG LOCAnON 

299-E23·2 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY /SAHPLI! ANALYSIS REQUEST 

COMPANY CONTACf 
lRENT, 5l 

PRo.JEcr DESlGNAnON 

T!LEPHONI! NO, 

373-5869 

216-A-2 and 216-A-21 OiaracterlzaUon Sampling and Analysis• Groundwat 

FIILD LOGBOOK NO. CO.A 

PROJECT COORDINATOR 

lRfNT, Sl 

SAFNO. 
f0Nl58 

1----....... .-'-L- ---- - ---=-~------+---'-'-'--..,_ _ _ _ ~~- -~--l - 12258SE510 
SHIPPED TO 

Hl!THOD OF IHIPHIHl' 

FEDERAL EXPRESS 

L Uonvl\le l.Bborat.ory Inairporated 

. A.:TRIX• POSSl•LE SAMPLE HAZARDS/ UMARIS 
DL"On.un Contains Radioactive Materlill at concentrations 
Uqllldt that are not regulated for transpc11uuon per 411 
DS5c,u,n CFR but are ngt releasable per DOE Order 
Solkb 5400.5 (11190/1993) 
L'-l.lquld 
O=OII 
S•Soll 
Sf5Sedifn111t 
T"1155Ue 
V• Vegllalon 
W-W.b!r 
WlaW~ 
XcOlhc,r SPECIAL HANDLING AND/OR STORAGE 

Radioactive tie to B1NWH3 

SAMPLE NO. MAl'RJX* 

.B1NWH4 WATER 

CHAIN OF P055ESSION 

DATE/TIMI 

1, ·ir-n ,z1~ 

UUNQUISHEtl BY/REMOVED FROM 

lABORATOllV 
SECTION 

FINAL SAMPLE 
DISPOSfflON 

RECEIVED BY 

DISPOSAL METHOD 

DATl!/TJMI 

PRISl!RVAnON 

TYPE OF CONTAINER 

NO, OF CONTAINER{S) 

VOLUMI! 

SAMPLI! ANALYSIS 

SIGN/ PRINT NAMES 

RECDVID IY /&TORED )N 

4 

1000ml 

DATl/TIME 

/~JIJ 

DATl!/TIMI! 

- ---- -~--- - - - - ---------.. -----·------------- -

TITLe 

DJSJIOSt:D llY 

F07•0S8·006 

PIUCECODE 

AJRQUALTTY 

7N 

D 

PAGI! 1 OF 1 

DATA 
TURNAROUND 

45Dap/ 
45 Days 

--------:::=1 



Pluar Hanford Inc. CHAIN Of CUSTODY /SAMPLli! ANALYSIS REQUEST 

COLLECTOR COMPANY CONTACT Tl:Ll!PHONE ND, PllOll!CT COORDINATOR 

_ _ ..,..M ..... '£l._,...,,__ ... ~ _<...,=-· ------ -+--TR-ENT_, SJ ______ _ ___ 37_3_·58_6_9 _ ___ ---j_ TRf_ NT_ ,_SJ _ _ _ _ ---I 

SAMPUNG LOCATION PROJECT DUIGNATION SAi' NO. 

299·E23·2 216·A·:2. and 216-A-21 Chafilcterizatlon Sampllng .,nd Analysts• Groundwat FOJ-058 

SHIPPED 

Uonvtlle Laboratory Incorporated 

MATRIX* 
A•~r 
OL,.DI\JIII 
1.1:julds 
DS:Orum 
Solids 
L•Uquld 
0•011 
S•Soll 
SfaSedffillJt 
T•Tis5lle 
V•Vegll:ilUon 
WsWatw 

POSSIBLE SAMPLI! HAZARDS/ llEMARICS 
Contains Rildloactlve Materlal at concentraUons 
that c1re not regulited tor trcinsportal!on per 49 
CfR but are not releasable per OOI: Order 
5400.5 (1990/19!13) 

FJELD LOGBOOK NO. COA METHOD OF SHIPMl!NT 

t1NF- N,.. Sr s- I ai - J msssesto FEDERAL EXPRl!SS 

See PTR See PTR 
~ND, 

PRESERVATION Cool <IC 

TYPE OF CONTAINl!R aO 

NO, 01' CONTAINl!R(S) 4 

VOLUME 1000ml 

F07•05B-007 

PRICE CODE 

AIR QUALITY 

7N 

D 

PAGE l OF 1 

DATA 
TURNAROUND 

45 Paya/ 
45 Days 

w1 .. w1pe 
)(• Other 

""5tltldes · 
---+----l-- - -------l- ••••-.•· ·-· ------·-··- -+-----, 

SP1!CIAL HANDLING AND/OR SJORAGI: 
RadlOactM! tle to B1NWH3 

SAMPLl!NO. 

B1NWH5 WATER 

CHAIN OF POSSl!SSJON 

REUNQUISHEQ BY/Rl!MOV£D fROM 

LABORATORY 
SECTION 

UCIIV!DIY 

MATRIX* 

DATE/TIME 

SAMPLE ANALYSIS 8081; 

SIGN/ PRINT NAMl!S 

RECUVlD BY/5TOIIED IN DATl!/TIM! 

---- --+-------- --- ------ ------ -------·----- --
FINAL SAMPLE 
DlSPOSMON 

DISPOSAL MfTHOD 

SPECIALINS'fiWCTIONS 

TITLE DATE/TJMII! 

DISPOSfOIIY DATE/TIMI! 



Llonville Labantory Incorpor.a.ted 
SAMPLE RECEIPT CEECia..J.ST (SRC) 

. ~NU -~°'~ ... .=. 

mj~WJB=\e:asc i: Fu '7, oS-E, 

LvUBatch#: 'D7 Dls \..t.AC\':\ SampleCustGdu11: 

2. C~ody Sctls aa =okrl..or shipping 
=wn= mtact. si..,crocd &. liated? 

3 . Outside of c:ookr.s or shipping conbin= 1ll'e 
fr::c from ~c? 

-4. All exp~ l'xpcwonc. r=i-vcd (coc: &. 
other c.!ic:n Si;JCcific infot=tlc:;n) scaled in 
pbc:tic bag aod asily a.i:.c=ibtc'l 

5. Szmplcs r~r ambic:it1 

How was the ~c tllkca? 

1s lhc T c;:np.. Crit:::'ia mc:t for thcs,: :wr.pla'1 
(Hg i.o soib @ 4•C) 

6. Custody scili on sample cont.ai:icrs i.nt2.ct, 
signd and dated? 

7. COC (ctie:it &. LvU) Iigncd &: dak:.:1? 

9. All s:a..rnplcs t111 COC rci:cive:i? 
.All s=ipld r=ivcd oo COC'l 

l O •. A.ll sample La.be! mfort:lA!ion rnalcli es COC7 

l l. Sampla properly i,t=i:rvcd? ("'.If 15 is no, 
thc:::i thu U DO.) 

12- SzmplQ ~~ within hold times? 
Sboi:t hol<h t2kra tc wet lab? 

14. QC stid:= pla=:i on b~ dcipmw;! 
by i:w:::il? 

l.S. Sbipm=t mc=ts L vLI Sazaplc k:cep~ 
Policy? (lcknti:fy all battl~ tnat c!o' not CQC:t 

"the p<,1Iic:,, 1Yhic:h u an tb:f'CT'l:OC oflhis page:.) 

16. P:ojc=t Manag~ amt:c:d ~g tr.y 
cfis=;:a.cdc:s7 
?=11~ 

. 

. 

& 
rpy:3 • No 

•r~ • No 

tfrc: • No 

Temp 3 .5 ·c 

Im 
ra 
cf~ 

pYa 
izlY~ 

¢Yes r~ 
r:r~ 
~c 

~'( 
a 'f: 
OYCl: 

• Ya 

fYc 

• Ye: 

• Ti::np. ~~ ' 

ONo 

• No 

• Ne 

• Ho 

• No 
• No 

D~a 

• Na 

• 'No 

• no 

• Na 

• No 

D No Salt 

Com:11.ur.lr. 

D Other (5i=Jfr): 

DN0~2l4-

000000010 


